time when it was let to the Applicant but was not so licensed, and that the 
Respondent was therefore committing an offence under section 72(1) of 
the 2004 Act. 

5. The Applicant’s claim is for repayment of rent during the period 1 January 

2025 to 31 March 2025, amounting to £2,250 (two thousand, two hundred 
and fifty pounds). 

6. The Tribunal were provided with a hearing bundle extending to 28 

electronic pages. The bundle did not include a statement from the 
Respondent, nor any evidence on which he sought to rely.  

7. On 23 October 2025 the Tribunal sent a further copy of the hearing

[...]

There was no evidence before the Tribunal that the Respondent had at any 

time been convicted of a relevant offence.  

DECISION 

81. On that basis, the Tribunal determines that an appropriate order is 50% of 

the adjusted rent paid and makes an order for £947.14 (Nine hundred 
and Forty Seven Pounds and fourteen pence) to be payable within 
28 days of the date of this decision.  

82. The Applicant has been successful in his application and the Tribunal 
considers it fair and equitable that the Respondent reimburses the 
Applicant the £110 application fee and £227 hearing fee within 28 days of